

No. 15-723

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆  
JEFFREY WOODS, PETITIONER

v.

TIMOTHY ETHERTON

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Linus Banghart-Linn  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. The circuit precedent Etherton cites strongly  
supports the State’s argument..... 2

II. The anonymous tip in this case did not  
accuse Etherton. .... 6

III. The State does not argue that habeas relief is  
never merited..... 8

IV. The brief in opposition contains other errors  
and statements that deserve correction. .... 9

Conclusion ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	2, 4
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	9
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011) .....	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	8
<i>Miller v. Stovall</i> , 608 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>People v. Chambers</i> , 742 N.W.2d 610 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007) .....	9
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> , 288 N.W.2d 583 (Mich. 1980).....	9
<i>Stovall v. Miller</i> , 132 S. Ct. 573 (2011) .....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 500 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 380 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 6

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... 2

**Rules**

Mich. R. Evid. 401..... 9  
Mich. R. Evid. 403..... 9
